

No. 07-663

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**AK STEEL CORPORATION RETIREMENT  
ACCUMULATION PENSION PLAN AND AK  
STEEL CORPORATION BENEFIT PLANS  
ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**JOHN D. WEST,  
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND  
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED**

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

ROBERT A. LONG  
ROBERT D. WICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
THEODORE P. METZLER  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004

December 16, 2008

202-662-5487

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. The Court Should Review The § 502(a)(1)(B) Issue.....	1
A. The Lower Courts Are Split. ....	1
B. The Sixth Circuit Incorrectly Construed § 502(a)(1)(B).....	4
C. The Issue Is Exceptionally Important. ....	10
II. The Court Should Review The <i>Contra</i> <i>Proferentem</i> Issue. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Carrabba v. Randalls Food Markets, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Carrabba v. Randalls Food Markets, Inc.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 763 (N.D. Tex. 2000) .....	3
<i>Central Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004).....	7
<i>Duffy v. Brannen</i> , 529 A.2d 643 (Vt. 1987) .....	4
<i>Oddino v. Oddino</i> , 939 P.2d 1266 (Cal. 1997).....	4
<i>Richland Hospital, Inc. v. Ralyon</i> , 516 N.E.2d 1236 (Ohio 1987).....	4
<i>Ross v. Rail Car America Group Disability Income Plan</i> , 285 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002) ...	1, 2, 3
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	5
<i>Unum Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	7
<i>Venture Funding, Ltd. v. Commissioner</i> , 110 T.C. 236 (1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 198 F.3d 248 (6th Cir. 1999).....	3

## STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 436(c) .....	9
ERISA § 3(34), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(34) .....	7
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 502(e), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e).....	6

## OTHER

5th Cir. R. 47.5.3 .....	3
5th Cir. R. 47.6 .....	3
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974).....	6
U.S. Reply Br., <i>United States v. Robinson</i> , No. 03-547 (Dec. 18, 2003) .....	3
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Oddino v. Oddino</i> , 1997 WL 33559420 (Jan. 16, 1997).....	8
